J. Org. Chem. 1987,52,5679-5684
Complete 'H and 1 3 C  NMR Assignment of Polycyclic Aromatic
Fluoranthenes by Long-Range Optimized Homo- and Heteronuclear
Correlation Spectroscopy
5679
Bongsup P. Cho and Ronald G. Harvey*
Ben May Institute, University of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 60637
Received May 4,1987

namely, indeno[l,2,3-hi]chrysene (l), indeno[l,2,3-cd]-
pyrene (2), and benzo[b]fluoranthene (3), whose structures
and numbering systems are shown below.
Results
Assignment of Indeno[ 1,2,3-h,i]chrysene (I). The
500-MHz lH NMR spectrum (Figure la)  of indeno[l,2,3-
hilchrysene (1) spans from 7.4 to 9.2 ppm and reveals four
groups of signals: 9.2-8.5 ppm (4 protons), 8.1-7.9 ppm
(5 protons), 7.8-7.6 ppm (3 protons), and around 7.4 ppm
(2 protons). The assignment of the proton spectrum can
be carried out almost completely on the basis of long-range
COSY (LR-COSY) in addition to normal COSY experi-
ments.13 The latter (Figure 2a) connect the protons that
belong to the various spin systems in the molecule, i.e., one
1 (H5,6),1 AMX (H7,8,9), and 2 AJ3MX (H1,2,3,4 from the
chrysene ring and H10,11,12,13 from the indeno ring)
systems but do not allow an unequivocal assignment of the
spectrum.
We start with the assumptions that H1, H6, H7, and
H14 resonate most downfield because of their repulsive
(8) (a) Musmar, M. J.; Martin, G. E.; Gampe, R. T., Jr.; Lee, M. L.;
Hurd, R. E.; Tedjamulia, M. L.; Kudo, H.; Castle, R. N. J. Heterocycl.
Chem. 1985,22, 219. (b) Musmar, M. J.; Zektzer, A. S.; Martin, G. E.;
Gampe, R. T., Jr.; Lee, M. L. Castle, R. N.; Hurd, R. E. Magn. Reson.
Chem. 1987,24,1039. (c) M u " ,  M. J.; Martin, G. E.; Tedjamulia, M.
L.; Kudo, H.; Castle, R. N.; Lee, M. L. J. Heterocycl. Chem. 1984,21,929.
(d) Kessler, H.; Bermel, W.; Griesinger, C.; Hertl, P.; Streich, E.; Reiker,
A. J. Org. Chem. 1986,51, 596.
(9) Bax, A.; Ferretti, J. A.; Nashed, N.; Jerina, D. M. J. Org. Chem.
1985,50, 3029.
(10) Williamson, D. S.; Cremonesi, P.; Cavalieri, E.; Nagel, D. L.;
Markin, R. S.; Cohen, S. M. J. Org. Chem. 1986,51, 5210.
(11) (a) Jans, A. W. H.; Tintle, C.; Cornelisse, J.; Lugtenburg, J. Mugn.
Reson. Chem. 1986,24,101. (b) Quast, M. J.; Ezell, E. L.; Martin, G. E.;
Lee, M. L.: Tediamulia, M. L.: Stuart, J. G.: Castle, R. N. J. Heterocycl.
Chem. 1985,2z 1453.
(12) Zektzer, A. S.; Quast, M. J.; Linz, G. S.; Martin, G. E.; McKenny,
J. D.: Johnston. M. D., Jr.: Castle. R. N. Maen. Reson. Chem. 1986. 24. - . .
1083'and references cited 'therein:
del: Boston, 1982; Chapter 2.
(13) Bax, A. Two-Dimensional Magnetic Resonance in Liquids; Rei-
0022-326318711952-5679$01.50/0 0 1987 American Chemical Society
5680 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 52, No. 26, 1987 Cho and Harvey
8 2
9
I 1  12
Indene[ I .2.3.hilchrysene Indenall ,2,3-cdlpyrene
1 2
Benz[elacephenanthrylene
3
van der Waals interaction (bay region) and that the singlet
at 9.19 ppm must be due to H14. From the high resolution
COSY-45 spectrum (Figure 2a) the ortho (vicinal) coupling
gives rise to strong cross peaks in the spectrum. It appears
that the protons absorbing at 8.52 and 7.98 ppm are both
coupled with the proton at  7.78 ppm; in addition, they
show a weak coupling with each other. This must be the
H7,8,9 network, because it is the only possible isolated
AMX system in the molecule. The proton absorbing at
8.66 ppm shows a strong coupling with the proton at  8.00
ppm and a weak coupling with a bay region singlet at 9.19